CapMan has subsidiaries outside of the Eurozone, and their equity is exposed to movements in foreign currency exchange rates (Sweden, Denmark and Nor-

way). However, the Group does not hedge currency as the impact of exposure to currency movements on equity is relatively small.  The group is not exposed

to signifi cant currency risks, because Group companies operate in their primary domestic markets.

e) Price risk of the investments in funds

The investments in funds are valued using the International Private Equity and Venture Capital Valuation Guidelines. According to these guidelines, the fair

values are generally derived by multiplying key performance metrics of the investee company (e.g., EBITDA) by the relevant valuation multiple (e.g., price/

equity ratio) observed for comparable publicly traded companies or transactions. Changes in valuation multiples can lead to signifi cant changes in fair values

depending on the leverage ratio of the investee company.

Sensitivity analysis of fund investments (excluding funds of funds)

2010

Impact on result before taxes, M€

2009

Impact on result before taxes, M€

Change -10% Change +10% Change -10% Change +10%

Average profi tability of portfolio companies

in the 2009 fi nancial year -0.29 0.29 -0.63 1.21

Average peer group multiples -6.00 6.03 -4.60 5.50

EUR/SEK FX rate -0.10 0.00 0.25 -0.20

EUR/NOK FX rate 0.13 -0.03 -0.47 0.39

EUR/DKK FX rate 0.00 0.00 0.07 -0.06

Total -6.26 6.30 -5.39 6.84

The group’s assets measured at fair value at 31 December 2010.

€ (’000) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Investments at fair value through

profi t and loss

Investments in funds 3,609 62,895 66,504

The fund investments in level 3 include mainly the investments in the unlisted companies, and those have no quoted market values.

34. Events after the closing date

There were no signifi cant events after the close of the review period.

Key fi gures and governance 28

Parent Company Income Statement (FAS)

€ Note

1 Jan–31 Dec

2010

1 Jan–31Dec

2009

Turnover 1 1,750,172.20 1,572,171.82

Other operating income 2 22,566,747.24 20,739.42

Employee benefi t expenses 3 -6,138,149.99 -5,366,263.06

Depreciation 4 -610,073.75 -655,045.64

Other operating expenses 5 -10,320,045.16 -5,861,133.22